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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0651 
Address 1 The Esplanade ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Construction of a mixed use development comprising of ground level 

commercial premises and a 77 room boarding house with managers 
residence over basement parking. 

Date of Lodgement 28 July 2021 
Applicant Appwam Pty Ltd 
Owner Appwam Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 17 
Value of works $9,985,044.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 
Number of submissions 

Main Issues Affordable Housing, Height, Floor Space Ratio, Design, Parking, 
Amenity Impacts 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Draft conditions in the event of approval by Panel 
Attachment D Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) Minutes 
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Notified Area 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for construction of a mixed 
use development comprising of ground level commercial premises and a 77 room boarding 
house with managers residence over basement parking at 1 The Esplanade Ashfield NSW  
2131. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 17 submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Non-compliance with Clause 4.3A – Exception to maximum height of buildings in 
Ashfield town centre development standard. No clause 4.6 provided to vary this 
standard.  
 

• Non-compliance with Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio development standard. No 
clause 4.6 provided to vary this standard. 

 
• A lack of car parking and inadequacy of waste areas and management. Application 

has not adequately demonstrated how waste collection will occur.  
 

• Non-compliance with a number of boarding house standards and amenity provisions 
within State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 and 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, including being inconsistent with 
the character of the area. 

 
• Lack of information regarding contextual analysis and urban design, resulting in 

adverse amenity impacts.  
 

• Non-compliance with setback and public domain requirements within Chapter D, Part 
1 of the Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016. 

 
• A portion of the development encroaches over Council land. 

 
The application fails to demonstrate the site is suitable for the proposed development. The 
application is unsupportable and in view of the circumstances refusal of the application is 
recommended. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks demolition of existing buildings and construction of a mixed use ten (10) 
storey boarding house containing ground floor commercial/retail premises and 77 boarding 
rooms, manager’s room, common room with roof terrace private open space and three 
basement levels which contain a total of 41 parking spaces, 15 motorbike spaces and 16 
bicycle racks.  
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of The Esplanade, between Chessell Lane 
and Fox Lane. The site consists of three (3) allotments and is generally “L – Shaped” with a 
total area of approximately 984.4sqm and is legally described as Lot 1 DP 130519 (1 The 
Esplanade Ashfield), Lot 1 DP 215361 (2-4 The Esplanade Ashfield) and Lot 21 DP 719197 
(287 Liverpool Road Ashfield).  
 
The site has a frontage to The Esplanade of 28.46m and a secondary frontage to the 
Esplanade of 21.11m.  The site is affected by a number of easements including a 2.5m wide 
right of way along the eastern boundary. 
 
The development site, being the buildings fronting The Esplanade only (excluding the built 
development on Lot 21) supports a one and two storey painted brick commercial building and 
a two storey brick commercial building.  
 
The adjoining properties to the east which front The Esplanade support a two storey brick 
residential flat building and two storey commercial buildings while adjoining properties fronting 
Liverpool Road support two to three storey mixed use brick buildings.  
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item nor is it located within a Heritage Conservation 
Area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning Map 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
1 The Esplanade ASHFIELD NSW 2131 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
016.2018.00000103.001 Place of Public Entertainment 28/11/2018 Approved 
011.2018.00000011.001 Change of use to a licensed food & 

drink premises. 
16/07/2018 Approved 

 
2-4 The Esplanade ASHFIELD NSW 2131 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
010.2011.00000201.002 s.96 modification to DA 

10.2011.201.1 - Amend the 
relevant conditions relating to 
hours of operation and allow the 
use of the site 24 hours, 7 days a 
week 

18/07/2013 Approved 

012.2011.00000201.001 Fit out & Signage- Internal fit out 
for a Gymnasium and the 
installation of a signage 

02/02/2012 Approved 

010.2011.00000028.001 Change of use to a Nepalese 
restaurant. 

24/03/2011 Approved 

 
287 Liverpool Road ASHFIELD NSW 2131 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
012.2009.00000004.001 Restaurant- Interior fitout to the 

existing restaurant and alterations. 
09/10/2009 Approved 

 
Surrounding properties 
 
Not applicable 
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
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Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
28/07/2021 Application lodged.  
05/08/2021 – 
26/08/2021 

Application notified.  

09/11/2021 Letter provided to applicant requesting withdrawal of the application due 
to the following concerns: 
• Non-compliance with ALEP 2013 – Height of Buildings  
• Non-compliance with ALEP 2013 – FSR  
• Contamination – No RAP provided as recommended by the Detailed 

Site Investigation 
• Non-compliance with IWCDCP 2016 – Ashfield Town Centre 

Precinct and Public Domain Controls  
• Waste Management  
• Non-compliance with Car Parking and Traffic Impacts 
• Stormwater Management  
• Non-compliance with the ARHSEPP - boarding house and amenity 

provisions. 
25/11/2021 Council officers met with the applicant to discuss the concerns raised in 

the letter dated 09/11/2021. 
30/11/2021 In accordance with Council’s Development Advisory and Assessment 

Policy, 21 days was provided to submit additional information to address 
the issues raised. No information was submitted. 

06/12/2021 Further email correspondence with the applicant regarding potential 
withdrawal of the application and advising determination of application 
based on the information available to Council. 

22/12/2021 The applicant submitted a Remediation Action Plan (RAP) via the NSW 
Planning Portal. No further additional information was submitted. 

 
The applicant has not indicated they wish to withdraw the application and  no additional 
information, besides a RAP, has been provided to address the issues raised. As discussed 
throughout this report, based on the information originally submitted with the application, the 
proposal is considered unsatisfactory and recommended for refusal.   
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
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• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. IWCDCP 2016 provides controls 
and guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied 
that “the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated the 
site. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and/or 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination. The 
contamination documents have been reviewed and found that the site can be made suitable 
for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works are 
undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in any consent granted in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 (ARHSEPP) provides 
requirements for boarding house development and the relevant provisions are considered 
below. 
 
It is noted that the subject application was lodged prior to the commencement of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (Housing SEPP) on 26 November 2021 and 
due to the savings provisions, the ARHSEPP is the applicable instrument. However, the 
provisions of the Housing SEPP are considered under Part 5(c) of this report. 
 
Division 3 – Boarding Houses  
 
Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  The site is zoned R1, R2, R3, 

R4, B1, B2, B4 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed 
Use 

Yes 

29 (1) - FSR 3.6:1 or 3,556.8sqm 3.72:1 or 3446.243sqm  No – refer to 
discussion 

below 
29 (2)(a) Height  23m (ALEP 2013) 30.7m No – refer to 

discussion 
below 
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29 (2)(b) 
Landscaped Area 

Consistent with streetscape  The site has a nil setback to 
the front boundary, and this 
does not provide for 
landscaping. This is consistent 
with the streetscape. 

Yes 

29(2)(c) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living room 

Communal room located on 
upper level with northern 
aspect and would receive 
more than 3 hours of direct 
sunlight between 9am and 
3pm.   

Yes 

29 (2)(d) Private 
Open Space 

At least one of the following is 
provided (not in the front 
setback):  
• 20sqm minimum 

dimension of 3 metres for 
use of lodgers 

• 8sqm minimum dimension 
of 2.5metres adjacent to 
mangers room for 
manager 

• 155 sqm of private open 
space is provided 
accessible from the 
common room on the 
upper level for the use of 
all lodgers. 

• 18 sqm of private open 
space is provided 
accessible from the 
caretaker’s room on the 
upper most level 

Yes 

29 (2)(e) Parking  • 0.5 spaces per boarding 
room  

• 1 space for each on site 
boarding manager  

• 77 rooms and 1 boarding 
manager = 39.5 car 
parking spaces are 
required for the boarding 
house component  

• 13.1 car parking spaces 
are required for the 
commercial component  

• Total of 41 car parking 
spaces provide resulting in 
a shortfall of 10.6 spaces 

No – refer to 
discussion 

below 

29 (2)(f) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case 

All boarding rooms are 
proposed with a minimum area 
of 16sqm 

Yes 

30 (1)(a) Communal 
Room 

If more than 5 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

1 common room is provided on 
the upper most level 

Yes 

30 (1)(b) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

No boarding room including 
the caretaker room exceeds 
25sqm  

Yes 

30 (1)(c) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

A maximum of 2 adult lodgers 
is proposed to occupy each 
room 

Yes 
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30 (1)(d) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

Each lodger has been 
provided with their own private 
kitchen and bathroom  

Yes 

30 (1)(e) Manager If there are more than 20 
lodgers an on site dwelling 
must be provided for a 
boarding house manager  

The proposal provides for a 
maximum of 154 lodgers and a 
boarding house managers 
room is provided on the upper 
most level 

Yes 

30 (1)(f) Commercial 
Land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
commercial purposes the 
ground floor cannot be used 
for residential uses  

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

30 (1)(h) Bicycle and 
Motorcycle parking 

A minimum of 1 bicycle space 
and 1 motorcycle space is 
provided per 5 boarding 
rooms  

16 bicycle and 15 motorcycle 
space are provided for the 77 
rooms proposed 

Yes 

 
(i) Clause 29(1) – Floor Space Ratio  
 
Clause 29(1) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
 

(1) A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division 
applies on the grounds of density or scale if the density and scale of the buildings 
when expressed as a floor space ratio are not more than— 
 

(a) the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential accommodation 
permitted on the land, or 
 

(b) if the development is on land within a zone in which no residential accommodation is 
permitted—the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of development 
permitted on the land, or 

 
(c) if the development is on land within a zone in which residential flat buildings are 

permitted and the land does not contain a heritage item that is identified in an 
environmental planning instrument or an interim heritage order or on the State Heritage 
Register—the existing maximum floor space ratio for any form of residential 
accommodation permitted on the land, plus— 

 
(i) 0.5:1, if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less, or 

 
(ii) 20% of the existing maximum floor space ratio, if the existing maximum floor 

space ratio is greater than 2.5:1. 
 
The maximum FSR applicable to the site is 3:1 under ALEP 2013. Residential flat buildings 
are permissible in the B4 zone and the site does not contain a heritage item. Under the 
ARHSEPP 2009 the site is permitted to obtain an addition 20% FSR. This brings the sites 
maximum FSR to 3.6:1 or 3,556.8sqm.  
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The application proposes a non-compliant FSR of 3.72:1 or 3446.243sqm which represents a 
variation of 3.1% or 110.6sqm. Clause 29 provides for standards that cannot be used to refuse 
consent related to density and scale. In this case the development exceeds the maximum FSR 
for development on the land under ALEP 2013 and Clause 29(1) does not create any 
impediment to refusing consent on the grounds of density and scale. The variation to the 
development standard is discussed in further detail under Section 5(b) of this report.  
 
(ii) Clause 29(2)(a) – Height  
 
Clause 29(2)(a) of the ARH SEPP reads as follows: 
 
A consent authority must not refuse consent to development to which this Division applies on 
any of the following grounds:  
 

(a) building height if the building height of all proposed buildings is not more than the 
maximum building height permitted under another environmental planning instrument 
for any building on the land 

 
The maximum building height applicable to the site is 23m under ALEP 2013. While Clause 
4.3A of ALEP 2013 enables a height bonus of 7m for developments which contain affordable 
housing, the application was not supported with documentation demonstrating that any portion 
of the proposed development constitutes affordable housing as defined by the ARHSEPP or 
ALEP; and as such no height bonus is afforded under Clause 4.3A of the ALEP 2013. 
 
The application proposes a non-compliant building height of 30.7m which represents a 
variation of 33.50% or 7.70m. Clause 29 provides for standards that cannot be used to refuse 
consent related to density and scale. In this case the development exceeds the maximum 
building height for development on the land under ALEP 2013 and Clause 29(2)(a) does not 
create any impediment to refusing consent on the grounds of density and scale. The variation 
to the development standard is discussed in further detail under Section 5(b) of this report.  
 
(iii) Clause 29(2)(e) – Parking  
 
The development requires the provision of 39.5 car parking spaces for the boarding house 
under Clause 29(2)(e) of ARHSEPP. An additional 13.1 car parking spaces are required for 
the commercial component of the development under Chapter A, Part 8 of IWCDCP 2016; 
resulting in a total of 52.6 car parking spaces. 
 
The development provides 41 car parking space accessible from The Esplanade which are 
unallocated to either commercial or residential components. Insufficient information has been 
provided regarding the proposed parking arrangements, accessibility of the site and 
separation between uses. The application has also failed to demonstrate compliance with the 
off-street parking requirements set out by Australian Standard AS 2890.1-2004 having 
particular regard to vehicle and pedestrian safety, accessibility of service vehicles, waste 
management, ramp gradients, headroom clearances, manoeuvrability and turning circles and 
minimum dimensional requirements.   
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Given the above, the development results in a shortfall of 10.6 parking spaces. While the site 
is in an accessible area and serviced by public transport, a complete lack of compliant and 
functional parking on site cannot be supported due to the limited availability of on street 
parking in the surrounding area. Additionally, the development does not attempt to off-set the 
shortfall of car parking through the provision of increased motorcycle and bicycle parking for 
use by the lodgers, noting that the motorcycle and bicycle parking requirements are 
substantially increased by the recently gazetted Housing SEPP. 
 
Overall, the development does not provide the prescribed car parking required by the ARH 
SEPP or Chapter A, Part 8 of IWCDCP 2016 and the proposed number of car parking space 
is not functional due to non-compliance with AS 2890.1-2004. The shortfall in car parking is 
likely to result in adverse traffic, parking and amenity impacts within the locality and the 
development does not include any other mitigation measures to adequately address the car 
parking shortfall. Parking non-compliances are discussed in further detail under Section 5(d) 
of this report. 
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iv) Clause 30A – Character of the Local Area  
 
Clause 30A of SEPP ARH states:  
 

“A consent authority must not consent to development to which this Division applies 
unless it has taken into consideration whether the design of the development is 
compatible with the character of the local area.”  

 
In considering the compatibility with the character of the area the applicable test is taken from 
the planning principal in Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 
191, discussed hereunder: 
 
Are the proposal’s physical impacts on surrounding development acceptable? The 
physical impacts include constraints on the development potential of surrounding 
sites.  
 
The main impact to surrounding development is considered to be the effect of bulk and 
dominance of the building upon The Esplanade. The proposed cantilever above the ground 
floor commercial component of the building and the nil front setback of the upper levels is 
unacceptable and presents adverse bulk to the public domain and The Esplanade which is 
further exacerbated by a breach to the FSR development standard. 
 
Additionally, IWCDCP 2016 requires that new development provide a development setback 
from The Esplanade to allow for a pedestrian footpath and other public domain works, and 
that this area be dedicated to Council. The Esplanade is a major pedestrian throughfare and 
new development within the Ashfield Town Centre Precinct is required to provide public 
domain works and suitable building setback. The development fails to provide a setback of 3 
metres or greater in order to accommodate a footpath to be dedicated to Council. 
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Is the proposal’s appearance in harmony with the buildings around it and the character 
of the street 
 
The appearance of the building to The Esplanade would not be in harmony with surrounding 
buildings. The lack of an upper level setback would result in a prominent and highly visual 
upper level that imposes upon the public domain, pedestrian thoroughfare and the adjoining 
buildings. The proposed cantilever of the upper levels and lack of an adequate setback to the 
front boundary results in a visually dominant building to The Esplanade, which is inconsistent 
with surrounding development and is not in keeping with the desired future character of the 
Ashfield town centre or The Esplanade. The development’s visual bulk as a result of the upper 
level can be directly linked to the non-compliant gross floor area of the proposal which further 
adds to the lack of harmony with its surroundings. 
 
An overall assessment finds that the development is not considered to be compatible with 
desired future the character of the area and as a result the application is not supported. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Rail Corridors (Clause 85-87) 
 
SEPP Infrastructure provides guidelines for development immediately adjacent to rail corridors 
including excavation in, above or adjacent to rail corridors. Clause 87 of the SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007 relates to the impact of rail noise or vibration on non-rail development, and 
for a development for the purpose of a building for residential use, requires appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are not 
exceeded.  
 
An acoustic report accompanied the application and assessed the potential acoustic impacts 
of rail noise on the proposed development. The report contains recommendations to be 
incorporated into the proposed development in order to mitigate acoustic impacts and should 
be referenced as part of any consent granted. 
 
5(a)(v) Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Division 2 Maters for Consideration 
of the Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is 
considered that the carrying out of the proposed development is generally consistent with the 
relevant maters for consideration of the Plan and would not have an adverse effect on 
environmental heritage, the visual environmental, the natural environment and open space 
and recreation facilities. 
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5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 
(Vegetation SEPP) 

 
Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application seeks the removal of vegetation on Council land. The application was referred 
to Council’s Tree Management Officer whose comments are summarised as follows: 
The Landscape Plan prepared by Paul Scrivener dated 16/07/2021, indicate the retention of 
three (3) street trees located on the western end of The Esplanade street trees, at the 
rear entrance to Chessell Lane. 
Consultation with public and private team members finds agreement on the removal and 
replacement of these trees, which should result in a sustainable, net positive outcome for the 
community. The existing trees have moderate-low retention value and will be significantly 
impacted by the development. 
The landscape plan is to be updated showing removal of the 3 trees and replacement with 2 
advanced trees as conditioned. No other trees are impacted by the proposal. 
Overall, the proposal is considered acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP subject to 
the imposition of conditions, which have been included in the recommendation of this report.  
 
5(b) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.3B - Ashfield town centre – maximum height for street frontages for certain 

land 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 

 
(v) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 
mixed use development means a building or place comprising 2 or more different land uses. 
 
and, 
 
boarding house means a building or place— 
(a)  that provides residents with a principal place of residence for at least 3 months, and 
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(b)  that contains shared facilities, such as a communal living room, bathroom, kitchen or  
laundry, and 
(c)  that contains rooms, some or all of which may have private kitchen and bathroom facilities, 
and 
(d)  used to provide affordable housing, and 
(e)  if not carried out by or on behalf of the Land and Housing Corporation—managed by a 
registered community housing provider, but does not include backpackers’ accommodation, 
co-living housing, a group home, hotel or motel accommodation, seniors housing or a serviced 
apartment. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. However, the 
development is not consistent with the objectives of the B4 zone as discussed below. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
 
Clause 4.3 - Height of Building 
Maximum Permissible: 23m 
 
 
Clause 4.3(2A) applies to land in 
B4 and limits areas which may be 
counted towards FSR at a 
maximum height of 20m or 3m 
below the maximum height limit 
 
Clause 4.3A - Exception to 
maximum height of buildings in 
Ashfield town centre 
Additional bonus: 7m 
 
 

 
 
30.7m 
 
 
 
Gross floor area 
proposed above 
20m height limit 
 
 
 
N/A – proposal 
does not meet 
requirements of 
this Clause and 
therefore, does 
not benefit from 
additional height 

 
 
33.50% or 
7.70m 
 
 
53.50% or 
10.7m  
 
 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
No – refer to 
discussion 
below 
 
No – refer to 
discussion 
below 
 
 
 
N/A – refer to 
discussion 
below  

Floor Space Ratio 
 
Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
(ALEP 2013) 
Maximum permissible under 
ARHSEPP: 3.6:1 

 
 
3.72:1 or 
3446.243sqm 

 
 
3.1% or 
110.6sqm 

 
 
No – refer to 
discussion 
below 
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(vii) Clause 4.3 - Height of Building and Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of 
buildings in Ashfield town centre 

 
Clause 4.3 of the ALEP 2013 prescribes a maximum building height of 23m. As noted in the 
table above, the application proposes a building height of 30.7m which results in a variation 
of 33.50% or 7.70m.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. A written 
request has not been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 
2013 to justify the proposed contravention of the development standard. Therefore, the 
development has failed to adequately demonstrate that the proposed variation to the 
development standard is acceptable in accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013.  
 
It is noted that the proposal relies on an additional height bonus of 7 metres provided by Clause 
4.3A of ALEP 2013. However, the height bonus is only available if the development contains 
affordable housing. Council is not satisfied the development constitutes affordable housing, 
noting that a boarding house development does not automatically constitute affordable 
housing. Having regard to the definition of affordable housing under Clause 6 of the 
ARHSEPP, affordable housing must be demonstrated to be rented below the median rental 
for the area. The application was not supported with documentation demonstrating that any 
portion of the proposed development constitutes affordable housing as defined by the 
ARHSEPP; therefore, Clause 4.3A of ALEP 2013 is not applicable to the proposal.  
 
Furthermore, in considering the additional building height under Clause 4.3A of ALEP 2013, 
Council has resolved that all affordable housing within the Ashfield Town Centre which relies 
on the height bonus must be managed by a community housing provider and the affordable 
housing must form part of the development indefinitely (i.e. is not limited to 10 years as is the 
case under the ARHSEPP in some circumstances). In this regard, the development was not 
supported with information demonstrating any portion of the site will be managed by a 
community housing provider nor that any portion of the development will be dedicated to 
affordable housing indefinitely. 
 
It is also noted that Clause 4.3(2A) of ALEP 2013 applies to the development and requires the 
topmost 3 metres of any development within Zone B4 must not include areas of gross floor 
area (GFA). The proposal includes habitable areas which form part of the GFA of the building 
within 3m of the height limit. Given the maximum building height is 23m and the proposal does 
not benefit from a height bonus, the development proposes GFA beyond the 20m height limit 
set out by this Clause.   
 
Overall, the application has failed to demonstrate the proposal constitutes affordable housing 
and it is considered that the development is eligible for the additional building height afforded 
by Clause 4.3A of ALEP 2013. The design of the proposal has not provided an adequate 
response to the requirements of Clause 4.3 of the ALEP 2013 and does not provide a suitable 
built form in terms of bulk and scale, solar access, streetscape, pattern of development and 
compatibility with the character of the area. 
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(ix) Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
 
Clause 4.4 of the ALEP 2013 prescribes a maximum Floor Space Ratio (FSR) of 3:1. As noted 
in the table above, the application proposes a FSR of 3.72:1 which results in a variation of 
3.1% or 110.6sqm.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. A written 
request has not been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 
2013 to justify the proposed contravention of the development standard. Therefore, the 
development has failed to adequately demonstrate that the proposed variation to the 
development standard is acceptable in accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013.  
 
Furthermore, existing floorplans of the two-storey building fronting Liverpool Road, which is 
located on the site and is proposed to be retained, have not been provided and as such, the 
full extent of the proposed FSR variation could not be calculated.   
 
The design of the proposal has not provided an adequate response to the requirements of 
Clause 4.4 of the ALEP 2013 and does not provide a suitable built form in terms of bulk and 
scale, streetscape, pattern of development and compatibility with the character of the area.  
 
(x) Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standard/s: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town centre 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes. A written 
request has not been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of ALEP 
2013 to justify the proposed contravention of the development standard. Therefore, the 
development has adequately failed to demonstrate that the proposed variation to the 
development standards are acceptable in accordance with Clause 4.6 of ALEP 2013.  
 
5(c) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
- Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
- State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 (draft at the time of lodgement of this 

application) 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
5(c)(i)  Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLPP 2020 contains substantially the same provisions relating to height of 
buildings and floor space ratio as ALEP 2013 and as such the proposal would remain 
inconsistent with the objectives of these provisions for the reasons discussed earlier in this 
report. 
 
However, the Draft IWLEP 2020 also contains provisions for the inclusion of amended/new 
clauses which are applicable to the proposal as discussed below: 
 
(i) Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan  
 
Clause 1.2 prescribes the following aims of Draft IWLEP 2020:  
 

(a) to ensure development applies the principles of ecologically sustainable 
development, 

(b) to mitigate the impact of climate change and adapt to its impacts, 
(c) to protect, enhance and sustainably manage biodiversity, natural ecosystems, 

water resources, ecological processes and urban forest, 
(d) to ensure that the risk to the community in areas subject to urban and natural 

hazards is minimised, 
(e) to ensure that existing and future residents, visitors and workers have access to 

sustainable transport including walking and cycling, social and community 
infrastructure, services and public open space, 

(f) to retain, protect and increase industrial and employment land and enhance the 
function and vitality of centres, 

(g) to promote accessible and diverse housing types to support people at all stages 
of life, including the provision and retention of affordable housing, 

(h) to identify, protect and conserve environmental and cultural heritage and 
significant local character, 

(i) to achieve a high-quality urban form and open space in the public and private 
domain by ensuring new development exhibits architectural and urban design 
excellence, 

(j) to protect and enhance the amenity, vitality and viability of Inner West for existing 
and future residents, workers and visitors, 

(k) to protect and enhance significant views and vistas from the public domain and 
promote view sharing from and between private dwellings, 

(l) to prevent adverse social, economic and environmental impacts including 
cumulative impacts. 

 
The proposal is generally considered to be consistent with the above aims of Draft IWLPP 
2020 with the exception of aims g), i) and j). 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

 
PAGE 958 

 

The development is not considered to provide affordable housing, contrary to aim g), for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The development relies on building height and floor space ratio bonuses which are 
designed to encourage affordable housing and the development is not proposed 
to be affordable housing. 

 
The development is not considered to promote a high standard of design, contrary to aim i), 
for the following reasons: 
 

• The development present adverse bulk and scale to the locality and would be 
inconsistent with the desired future character of the area being significantly over 
the allowable building height and FSR controls. 
 

• The development presents adverse bulk and scale to The Esplanade because of 
the non-compliant setbacks, large cantilever and nil boundary setback of the upper 
levels to The Esplanade, noting that some portions of the building also encroach 
over the front property boundary. 

 
• The proposal lacks an urban design strategy, has poor massing, does not provide 

a suitable active frontage to The Esplanade and presents large and visually 
uninteresting walls to the public domain as identified by Council’s Architectural 
Excellence and Design Review Panel. 

 
The development is not considered to protect and enhance the amenity for existing and future 
residents, workers and visitors, contrary to aim i), for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal lacks sufficient information regarding overshadowing impacts to 
neighbouring properties. 
 

• The proposal lacks sufficient car parking which has the potential to result in 
adverse traffic and parking impacts within the locality. 

 
• The proposal does not include any required public domain works or infrastructure 

to The Esplanade which impacts pedestrian safety and the future amenity of the 
area. 

 
The development does not demonstrate consistency with the provisions of Clause 1.2 of Draft 
IWLPP 2020 the provisions of which are considered imminent and certain as the draft 
instrument is awaiting ministerial consideration and gazettal. As such, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
(ii) Clause 2.3 – Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under the ALEP 2013. The ALEP 2013 defines the 
development as a boarding house and commercial premises. The development remains 
permitted with consent within the land use table under the draft IWLEP 2020. 
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However, the draft B4 zone includes amended objectives which includes the following: 
 

• To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. 
 

• To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other development in 
accessible locations so as to maximise public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling. 

 
• To support the renewal of specific areas by providing for a broad range of services 

and employment uses without adversely impacting on the role or viability of nearby 
centres 

 
• To facilitate a high standard of urban design and pedestrian amenity that creates 

open and lively facades, contributes to achieving a sense of place for the local 
community and caters for the needs of all ages and abilities. 

 
For the reasons discussed throughout this report in relation to consistent with the aims of the 
plans, building height and floor space ratio, the proposal is not considered to integrate with 
the desired future character of the area and lacks the required public domain works and active 
street frontage to The Esplanade which does not facilitate a high standard of design or 
pedestrian amenity. The development is not consistent with the objectives of the B4 zone 
within Draft IWLEP 2020, the provisions of which are considered imminent and certain as the 
draft instrument is awaiting ministerial consideration and gazettal. As such, the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
5(c)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021 
 
On 26 November 2021, the Housing SEPP was gazetted and came into force, repealing the 
ARH SEPP. However, at the time of this development application being lodged, the Housing 
SEPP was in draft form only and due to the saving provisions within Schedule 7(2), the ARH 
SEPP remains the applicable instrument. 
 
However, in accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 the Housing SEPP is a matter for consideration as it was in a draft form 
at the time of lodgement of this application. The matters within the Housing SEPP are 
considered to have significant weight given the imminency and certainty of their ministerial 
consideration and adoption, having been gazetted during the assessment of this application.  
 
The relevant provisions are considered below. 
 
Division 2 – Boarding houses 
 

Clause  Standard  Proposed  Compliance  
26 - Zone  May be carried out on land 

where boarding house 
permitted 

Boarding house permitted with 
consent in B4 zone. 

Yes 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

 
PAGE 960 

 

24(2)(a) - FSR 3:1 or 2953.2sqm 3.72:1 or 3446.243sqm  No – proposal 
does not meet 
the definition of 
boarding house 
under the new 

SEPP 
24(2)(e) Solar 
Access 

Min 3 hours direct sunlight 
between 9am-3pm for at least 
one communal living room 

Communal room located on 
upper level with northern 
aspect and would receive 
more than 3 hours of direct 
sunlight between 9am and 
3pm.   

Yes 

24(2)(f) Communal 
living area 

For a boarding house 
containing more than 6 
boarding rooms a total of at 
least 30sqm of communal 
living area plus 2sqm for each 
room more than 6. 77 x 2 = 
154sqm + 30sqm – 184sqm 
 
 minimum dimensions of 3m 
for each communal living area 

1 common room of 60sqm is 
provided on the upper most 
level with a living area of 
approximately 45.5sqm 

No 

24(2)(h) Communal 
open spaces 

a total area of at least 20% of 
the site area, and each with 
minimum dimensions of 3m 

• 20% = 197sqm of private 
open space required.  
 

• 155sqm of private open 
space is provided 
accessible from the 
common room on the 
upper level for the use of 
all lodgers. 

 

No – refer to 
discussion 

below 

24(2)(i) Parking  0.2 spaces per boarding room 
in accessible areas 

• 77 rooms = 15.4 car 
parking spaces required 
for boarding house 
component 
 

• 13.1 car parking spaces 
are required for the 
commercial component  

 
• Total of 28.5 car parking 

spaces required  
 
• Total of 41 car parking 

spaces provided  

Yes 

25(1)(a) Maximum 
room sizes 

No boarding room will have a 
gross floor area of more than 
25sqm excluding private 
kitchen or bathrooms 

No boarding room including 
the caretaker room exceeds 
25sqm 

Yes 
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25(1)(b) Maximum 
occupation  

No more than 2 adult lodgers 
with occupy each room  

A maximum of 2 adult lodgers 
are proposed to occupy each 
room 

Yes 

25(1)(c) Adequate 
facilities  

Adequate bathroom and 
kitchen facilities are available 
for use of each lodger  

Each lodger has been 
provided with their own private 
kitchen and bathroom  

Yes 

25(1)(e) Business 
zoned land 

If the site is zones primarily for 
business purposes the ground 
floor cannot be used for 
residential uses  

No residential use of the 
ground floor is proposed  

Yes 

25(1)(f) Communal 
Room 

If at least 6 rooms are 
proposed there is at least 1 
common room  

1 common room is provided on 
the upper most level 

Yes 

25(1)(h) 
Accommodation 
Size 

Excluding private kitchen and 
bathroom facilities each single 
lodger room is a minimum of 
12sqm and 16sqm in any 
other case 

All boarding rooms are 
proposed with a minimum area 
of 16sqm 

Yes 

25(2)(a) 
Compatibility with 
local and/or desired 
future character 

The design of the boarding 
house will be compatible with 
the desirable elements of the 
character of the local area, or 
for precincts undergoing 
transition, the desired future 
character of the precinct 

Development is inconsistent 
with existing and desired future 
character of the Ashfield town 
centre or The Esplanade 

No – refer to 
Section 5(a)(ii) 

25(2)(c) Building 
separation 

If the boarding house has at 
least 3 storeys the building will 
comply with the minimum 
building separation distances 
specified in the Apartment 
Design Guide 

The proposal would comply 
with ADG building separation 

Yes 

25(2)(d) Motorcycle 
Parking 

At least 1 motorcycle parking 
space will be provided for 
every 5 boarding room 

15 motorcycle parking space 
are provided for the 77 rooms 
proposed 

Yes 

25(2)(e) Bicycle 
parking 

At least 1 bicycle parking 
space will be provided for 
each boarding room 

16 bicycle parking space are 
provided for the 77 rooms 
proposed 

No, see 
discussion 

below 
26(1) Must be used 
for affordable 
housing in 
perpetuity 

Development consent must 
not be granted under this 
Division unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that from 
the date of the issue of the 
occupation certificate and 
continuing in perpetuity, the 
boarding house will be used 
for affordable housing, and, 
the boarding house will be 
managed by a registered 
community housing provider. 

The development is not 
proposed to be affordable 
housing. 

No – refer to 
Section 5(a)(ii) 
and discussion 

below 
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A number of provisions within the ARH SEPP and the Housing SEPP are similar and therefore 
the development remains non-compliant with a number of provisions including FSR and 
compatibility with local and/or desired future character. These non-compliances are 
considered unacceptable for the reasons discussed earlier in this report in consideration of 
ARH SEPP. 
 
However, the proposal is also inconsistent with additional measures within the Housing SEPP 
including an undersized communal open space and a shortfall in bicycle parking. In order to 
provide the amenity and services envisaged by the Housing SEPP the scale and form of the 
development would need to be substantially altered to achieve the prescribed communal open 
space and bicycle parking required. In addition, the form of the development would also need 
to be altered considerably to ensure compatibility with the local and desired future character 
of the area.  
 
Overall, it is considered that amendments may require repositioning of bulk and scale, 
changes in building height and amendments to the size and number of rooms. As such, in 
considering the case law in Terrace Tower Holdings Pty Limited v Sutherland Shire Council 
[2003] NSWCA 289 it should be noted that the application is considered to undermine the 
intent of the instrument in a substantial way as the form of the development would be 
fundamentally different to that of the proposed development. 
 
Additionally, boarding houses under the Housing SEPP are required to be held as affordable 
housing in perpetuity and managed by a registered not for-profit community housing provider. 
The application is not proposed to be affordable housing as required by Clause 26(1). It is 
noted that this requirement would not alter the form and scale of the development. However, 
it would substantially alter the management and operation of the proposal and should the 
development not be affordable, the proposal would likely be considered a different form of 
development under the Housing SEPP, such as Co-Living. Notwithstanding this, the proposal 
would still not conform to the prescribed controls.  
 
Having regard to the above, the proposed development is inconsistent with the provisions of 
the Housing SEPP and is therefore recommended for refusal.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
 
IWCDCP 2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis No - refer to discussion below 
2 - Good Design  No - refer to discussion below 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   No - refer to discussion below 
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5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes 
8 - Parking   No - refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 

and discussion below 
10 - Signs and Advertising Structures  Yes 
11 - Fencing Yes 
13 - Development Near Rail Corridors Yes 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management No - refer to discussion below 
B – Public Domain No - refer to discussion below 
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes 
2 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  No - refer to discussion below 
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management 
Standards   

No - refer to discussion below 

4 – Tree Preservation and Management Yes - refer to Section 5(a)(i) 
5 – GreenWay   N/A 
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes - refer to Section 5(a)(i) 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
1 – Ashfield Town Centre No - refer to discussion below 
F – Development Category Guidelines  
6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation No - refer to discussion below 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
(i) Chapter A, Part 1 – Site and Context Analysis and Chapter A, Part 2 – Good Design 
 
The proposal has been assessed against the performance criteria of Chapter A, Part 1 and 
Part 2 within the IWCDCP 2016. This section of the DCP outlines that development must:  
 

- Contribute to its context  
 

- Contribute to the quality and identity of the area 
 

- Reinforce desirable elements of established street and neighbourhood character 
 

- Suit the scale of the street and surrounding buildings  
 

- Provides amenity through high quality physical, spatial and environmental design 
 

- Relates to the environment and context, particularly responding to desirable elements 
of the existing streetscape or, in areas undergoing substantial change, contributes to 
the desired future character of the area 
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The application was referred to Council’s Architectural Excellence and Design Review Panel 
(AEDRP) who raised significant concerns with the design of the development including the 
following: 
 

• The proposal is largely documented and presented in isolation from its context. Limited 
urban design detail and justification is provided regarding the proposed site planning, 
massing, setbacks and separation distances. 
  

• The proposal does not establish an appropriate built form relationship with the potential 
future development on the adjoining properties. Given the limited urban design and 
contextual analysis, it is unclear whether future development will be compromised in 
terms of solar access, residential amenity, visual impact and privacy. 

 
• The proposal does not establish an appropriate built form interface or separation from 

the southern boundary which raises potential built form amenity impacts and fire 
separation issues with the adjoining properties.  

 
• The proposed building massing as the upper levels cantilever over the 2 storey building 

base, which is recessed from The Esplanade street alignment. The design approach 
is not a suitable built form response for the subject site, given the pedestrian-friendly 
scale and character of The Esplanade, as the projected upper levels will create an 
overbearing visual impact on The Esplanade. 

 
Given the above, the development has not adequately responded to the performance criteria 
of good design and context analysis within the IWCDCP 2016, particularly in terms of context, 
scale and built form, amenity, safety and aesthetics. As such, it is considered that the 
proposed design does not contribute to its context or the quality/identify of the area and the 
current design does not suit the street or surrounding buildings.  
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
(ii) Chapter A, Part 4 – Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of Chapter A, Part 4 of the IWCDCP 
2016 as the proposal lacks sufficient information and detail in order for Council to assess the 
solar access and overshadowing impacts of the proposal. DS1.2 requires the submission of 
shadow diagrams containing the following detail: 
 

DS1.2 Applications are to show: 
 

o plans of affected buildings and rooms, plans of affected open space, site plan, 
and the parts of the development causing the shadowing 
 

o elevations of affected rooms and degree of shadowing to relevant walls and 
windows 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 11 
 

 
PAGE 965 

 

The shadow diagrams submitted with the application do not differentiate between existing and 
proposed shadowing, do not identify the location of windows, do not specify the use of rooms 
serving impacted windows or identify the location of neighbouring private open space. 
Furthermore, elevational diagrams have not been provided to illustrate the overshadowing 
impact to neighbouring glazing.  
 
As a result, Council is unable to undertake a full and proper assessment of overshadowing 
and solar access and determine compliance with the following relevant controls: 
 

DS1.1 Whichever is the lesser, development:  
 

o maintain existing levels of solar access to adjoining properties Or 
 

o ensures living rooms and principal private open space of adjoining properties 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm on 21 June 

 
Given the above, Council cannot be satisfied that the development will result in adequate 
amenity surrounding dwellings in relation to solar access or that the development is consistent 
with the requirements of Chapter A, Part 4 of the IWCDCP 2016. 
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iii) Chapter A, Part 8 – Parking 
 
As discussed under Section 5(a)(ii) of this report, the development does not provide the 
prescribed car parking required by the ARH SEPP or Chapter A, Part 8 of IWCDCP 2016 and 
the proposed number of car parking space is not functional due to non-compliance with AS 
2890.1-2004. The shortfall in car parking is likely to result in adverse traffic, parking and 
amenity impacts within the locality and the development does not include any other mitigation 
measures to adequately address the car parking shortfall.  
 
In addition, the proposal has not been appropriately designed with regard to pedestrian safety. 
The application was not accompanied with detailed information regarding sightlines at the 
exits of the driveway to Council’s footpath demonstrating compliance with AS 2890.1 Section 
3.2.4. As such, the proposal has failed to demonstrate that the design of the parking facility 
and access will provide clear sightlines and ensure the safety of pedestrians. These concerns 
are exacerbated by the proposal’s non-compliance with the public domain requirements 
discussed previously. The lack of appropriate building setbacks, grass verge and public 
access footpath result in unacceptable public amenity and pedestrian safety. 
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(iv) Chapter A, Part 15 - Stormwater Management and Chapter C, Part 2 – Water Sensitive 

Urban Design  
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of Section 2.17 and 2.25 of the 
Marrickville DCP 2011 (MDCP  2011) of which the IWCDCP 2016 is reliant upon for assessing 
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stormwater management. The proposal lacks sufficient information and detail in order for 
Council to assess the stormwater impacts of the proposal. 
 
In particular, the following information was not submitted: 
 

• On site detention calculations to determine storage volume and orifice sizes. 
 

• Details regarding flooding and downstream pipe capacity and site drainage.  
 

• Pumping pit volume calculations based on the geotechnical report findings on soil 
infiltration and surface flows from the driveway crossing. 

 
• A water sensitive urban design plan and supporting documentation to ensure the 

treatment measures meet Council’s water quality targets. 
 
Given the above, Council cannot be satisfied that the development will result in adequate 
amenity for future occupants and surrounding dwellings in relation to stormwater 
management. The application has failed to demonstrate that the development would be 
consistent with the objectives and controls prescribed under these sections of the IWDCP 
2016.  
 
Subsequently, the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(v) Chapter C, Part 3 - Waste and Recycling Design & Management Standards 
 
The proposal does not comply with the requirements of Chapter C, Part 3 of the IWCDCP 
2016 which prescribes requirements for waste management for new developments.  
 
Insufficient information has been provided with the application to demonstrate that the size of 
bins, storage areas and waste collection points have been designed in accordance with 
Council’s requirements. The Waste Management Plan states that 1100L bins to be used and 
emptied on site with front loading vehicles from Chessel Lane. However, given that there is 
no vehicular access provided via Chessel Lane, it is likely that the waste collection point will 
be The Esplanade adjacent to residential waste storage room. It is also unclear how waste 
will be transported from the commercial waste storage room or where the collection point will 
be for commercial or residential components.  
 
Furthermore, insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that an independently 
contracted waste collection or Council waste collection vehicles will be able to access and pick 
up waste without adversely affecting pedestrian or vehicle use of The Esplanade.  
 
Insufficient information has been provided regarding the following aspects of the proposed: 
 

• Collection points for residential and commercial waste. 
 

• Confirmation that the subject site(s) have legal right to use the existing right of way to 
transport commercial waste bins to the collection point.  
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• Calculations regarding the number of bins and frequency of collections to be 

undertaken which meets waste generation requirements for the proposed commercial 
area. 

 
• Dimensions of the proposed residential and commercial bin storage rooms, 

demonstrating that the waste storage rooms are able to store the proposed number of 
bins and have sufficient area so bins can be manoeuvred. 

  
• Location of an additional area on site for the temporary storage of re-usable items such 

as pallets, milk crates. 
 

• Locations of waste holding rooms which are to be provided on each level. 
 

• Details demonstrating that the development is capable of accommodating Council 
waste collection. 

 
As such, the proposal is considered inconsistent with the relevant provisions of this Part of the 
IWCDCP 2016 and the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
(i) Chapter B – Public Domain and Chapter D, Part 1 - Ashfield Town Centre 

 
Design Solution DS3.1 within the DCP requires that the development provide a development 
setback from The Esplanade to allow for a pedestrian footpath and other public domain works, 
and that this area be dedicated to Council. The DCP envisages The Esplanade as a major 
pedestrian throughfare and new development within the Precinct must respond to this.  
 
Currently, the development provides no public domain works to The Esplanade and does not 
provide a suitable building setback. The development would need to provide a setback of 3 
metres or greater in order to accommodate a footpath and verge in accordance with Australian 
Standards and dedicate this portion of land to Council. The development setback is required 
for the full height of the building, and the currently proposed cantilever of the upper level over 
the ground floor at The Esplanade is not in keeping with the desired future character of the 
town centre or The Esplanade. 
 
The development does not provide any public domain works to The Esplanade or a suitable 
setback as required by the IWCDCP 2016 and results in poor integration and public amenity.  
 
As such, the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
(vi) Chapter F, Part 6 – Boarding Houses and Student Accommodation 
 
The requirements within Chapter F, Part 6 of the IWCDCP 2016 are reflected in the provisions 
of the ARHSEPP and as such any non-compliances discussed within Section 5(a)(ii) of this 
report are also non-compliances with Part 6, for example room sizes, compatibility with local 
character and parking. As discussed in previous sections, insufficient information has been 
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provided with the application regarding contextual analysis, urban design and waste 
management which represent further non-compliances under this part of the IWCDCP 2016. 
 
Overall, the proposal is considered inconsistent with the relevant provisions of this Part of the 
IWCDCP 2016 and the application is recommended for refusal. 
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality and is not within the public interest. The application is therefore 
recommended for refusal.  
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 

• The development would result in a building that is significantly over the allowable 
height of buildings and floor space ratio development standards which results in a 
building scale that is inconsistent with the character of the area and would result 
in adverse impact on the public domain, particularly to The Esplanade. 
 

• The lack of a suitable setback to The Esplanade, lack of public domain works will 
result in adverse amenity impacts to The Esplanade and does not contribute to 
the improvement of the Ashfield Town Centre. 

 
• The shortfall of car parking and lack of waste management procedures will result 

in adverse amenity impacts to the locality as a result of traffic, parking and access 
impacts. 

• The lack of information surrounding overshadowing would result in adverse 
amenity impacts on adjoining properties. 
 

• The lack of suitable urban design considerations and contextual information, along 
with the concerns raised by Council’s AEDRP indicates the development would 
adversely impact the public domain and is not of a high quality design. 

 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 21 days to surrounding properties. A total of 17 submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 

- Contamination / Hazardous Materials – refer to Section 5(a)(i) 
- Compliance with ARHSEPP – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Solar Access and Overshadowing – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) and Section 5(d) 
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- Overdevelopment (FSR) – refer to Section 5(a)(vii) 
- Height, Bulk and Scale – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) and Section 5(b) 
- Traffic and Parking – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) and Section 5(d) 
- Inconsistent with the desired future character – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) 
- Development is not affordable housing – refer to Section 5(a)(ii) and 5(c)(ii) 
- Waste Management – refer to Section 5(d) 

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Depreciation of Property Values 
 
Comment: This is not a matter for consideration under Section 4.15 of EP&A Act 1979, nor is 
there any evidence to suggest that the proposal would reduce property values of neighbouring 
development. 
 
Issue: Loss of heritage significance / impact on heritage conservation 
 
Comment: The subject site is not located within a Heritage Conservation Area, nor is the 
existing building identified as a Heritage Item. 
 
Issue: Disturbance/traffic/noise impacts to surrounding properties and The Esplanade during 
demolition and construction.  
 
Comment: Suitable standard conditions are imposed on development consents to ensure a 
construction traffic management plan is adhered to and any potential construction impacts are 
appropriately managed. However, the application is not supported for other reasons outlined 
in this report. 
 
Issue: Noise pollution due to number of residents and roof top facilities 
 
Comment: The application was supported by an acoustic report which was reviewed by 
Council’s Health Officer who raised no concern regarding noise impacts associated with the 
proposed development. However, the application is not supported for other reasons outlined 
in this report. 
 
Issue: Development not appropriately notified (notification letter did not provide a detailed 
schedule of proposed works and was only notified in English)   
 
Comment: All development applications are notified with the description of the development 
provided by the applicant at the time of lodgement. Details off all proposed works are publicly 
available on Council’s website. The submission has been forwarded to Council’s Admin Team 
to investigate opportunities to notify development application in other languages.  
 
Issue: Boarding house developments encourage dangerous people and the types of residents 
who are prone to crime, violence, drug use and noise. The development will encourage 
increased gathering in the public domain, and parties, noise, music and drug use in the park 
opposite the site.  
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Comment: The proposed development was supported by a plan of management and a social 
impact assessment. These documents were reviewed and considered to be well founded. The 
proposed development seeks consent for a ‘new age’ boarding house - to be self-managed 
and operated within the private rental market, not operated by a social housing provider. 
Furthermore, the proposal provides opportunities for increased casual surveillance of The 
Esplanade and sufficient security measures for the safety of boarders onsite. Overall, while 
the application is not supported for other reasons outlined in this report, it is considered that 
the type of development would not encourage dangerous people or unlawful behaviour and it 
is unreasonable for this to be considered a reason for refusal.    
 
Issue: Loss of district and outlook views from No. 17-20 The Esplanade 
 
Comment: The view loss provisions of the ALEP2013 rely on the planning principle Tenacity 
Consulting v Warringah Council and protect significant and/or landmark views rather than 
outlook or district views. While the proposal may result in some loss of outlook or district views, 
the application is not supported for other reasons outlined in this report which include height, 
bulk and scale.  
 
Issue: Population density, oversupply of accommodation and number of boarding houses in 
area 
 
Comment: Concern is raised that a number of other boarding house have been approved 
within the vicinity of the site and that the proposal would contribute to increased population 
density and an oversupply of accommodation. Boarding houses are a permissible use in the 
B4 Mixed Use zone which encourages higher density land uses and as such must be 
considered on the merits of each application. However, the application is not supported for 
other reasons outlined in this report. 
 
Issue: Size of accessible rooms is insufficient 
 
Comment: The size of the proposed accessible rooms appears compliant and would be 
subject to conditions of consent requiring compliance with the Building Code of Australia and 
Disability (Access to Premises — Buildings) Standards 2010 as part of any future consent 
granted. However, the application is not supported for other reasons outlined in this report. 
 
Issue: Acoustic privacy 
 
Comment: The application was accompanied by an acoustic report and a plan of management 
both of which have adequately demonstrated that noise impacts between uses within the 
development will be appropriately mitigated and, that any noise impacts caused by the 
development will be appropriately managed.  
 
Issue: Visual privacy 
 
Comment: As discussed in Section 5(d) of this report, insufficient information has been 
provided with the application regarding contextual analysis and urban design and as such, 
Council cannot be satisfied that the development will result in adequate visual privacy for 
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between the subject site and surrounding properties. As such, the application is recommended 
for refusal.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Development Engineering 
- Urban Forest 
- Environmental Health 
- Urban Design 
- Building Certification 
- Architectural Excellence Panel 
- Community Services / Social Planning 
- Traffic Committee 
- Waste Management  
 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section below. 
 
- NSW Police – Crime Prevention (comments not received) 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to be paid 
should be imposed on any consent granted. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park 
and Summer Hill.  
 
The development will result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining properties, 
the surrounding locality and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has not made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield 

Local Environmental Plan 2013. Therefore, the Panel is not satisfied that compliance 
with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are 
sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development 
will not be in the public interest because the exceedance is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried 
out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2021/0651 for 
Construction of a mixed use development comprising of ground level commercial 
premises with a 77 room boarding rooms with managers residence over basement 
parking at 1 The Esplanade, Ashfield subject to the reasons for refusal listed in 
Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal  
 
1.  The application has not provided a written justification under Clause 4.6 of 

the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 in order for Council to consider the 
proposed breach to the Floor Space Ratio development standard under Clauses 
4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

2.  The application has not provided a written justification under Clause 4.6 of 
the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 in order for Council to consider the 
proposed breach to the Height of Buildings development standard under Clauses 
4.3 or 4.3A of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

3.  The proposed development is inconsistent with the following Clauses of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009, pursuant to 
Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
  

a. Clause 29(1) - Floor Space Ratio, in that the proposal exceeds the 
maximum floor space ratio specified by the applicable environmental 
planning instrument (Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013) 
 

b. Clause 29(2)(a) - Height, in that the proposal exceeds the maximum 
building height specified by the applicable environmental planning 
instrument (Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013) 

 
c. 29 (2)(e) Parking – in that the proposal does not provide the requisite 

number of car parking spaces 
 

d. Clause 30A - Character of local area, in that the design of the boarding 
house is not compatible with the character of the local area. 
 

4.  The proposed development is inconsistent with the following Clauses of Ashfield 
Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(i) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
  

a. Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings, in that the development exceeds the 
maximum building height applicable to the site. 
 

b. Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town 
centre, in that the development does not constitute affordable housing as 
defined by Clause 6 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 and therefore is not eligible for additional height 
afforded under the Clause and the development includes habitable floor 
area within the top-most 3 metres of the building. 

 
c. Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio, in that the development exceeds that 

maximum floor space ratio applicable to the site. 
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d. Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards, in that the written 
justification has not been provided to consider breaches to the Height of 
Building and Floor Space Ratio development standards. 
 

5.  The proposed development is inconsistent with the following Clauses of draft Inner 
West Local Environmental Plan 2020, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(ii) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
  

a. Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan, in that the proposal does not provide 
affordable housing, does not protect residential amenity or promote a high 
standard of design 
 

b. Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives, in that the development 
does not display a design quality that integrates with the desired future 
character and is inconsistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone. 

 
c. Clause 4.3 - Height of Buildings, in that the development exceeds the 

maximum building height applicable to the site. 
 

d. Clause 4.3A - Exception to maximum height of buildings in Ashfield town 
centre, in that the development does not constitute affordable housing as 
defined by Clause 6 of State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable 
Rental Housing) 2009 and therefore is not eligible for additional height 
afforded under the Clause and the development includes habitable floor 
area within the top-most 3 metres of the building. 

 
e. Clause 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio, in that the development exceeds that 

maximum floor space ratio applicable to the site. 
 

e. Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards, in that the written 
justification has not been provided to consider breaches to the Height of 
Building and Floor Space Ratio development standards. 
 

6.  The proposed development is inconsistent with the following Clauses of State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021, pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(ii) 
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979: 
  

a. Clause 24 - Non-discretionary development standards, in that the 
development exceeds the allowable floor space ratio, does not provide the 
requisite communal open space and there is a shortfall of car parking. 
 

b. Clause 25 - Standards for boarding houses, in that the development is not 
compatible with the local and desired future character and there is a 
shortfall of bicycle parking. 

 
c. Clause 26 - Must be used for affordable housing in perpetuity, in that the 

boarding house is not proposed to be affordable housing. 
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7.  The proposed development does not comply with the following Parts of the Inner 

West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, 
Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill, 
pursuant to Section 4.15 (1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979: 
  

a. Chapter A, Part 1 – Site and Context Analysis, in that the development 
overall is presented in isolation from its context. 
  

b. Chapter A, Part 2 - Good Design, in that the development overall is 
inconsistent with the performance criteria for good design. 

 
c. Chapter A, Part 4 – Solar Access and Overshadowing, in that insufficient 

information has been provided demonstrating compliance with 
performance criteria for protecting neighbouring solar access. 

 
d. Chapter A, Part 8 - Parking, in that the development has a shortfall of 

carparking which would result in adverse traffic, parking and amenity 
impacts. 

 
e. Chapter A, Part 15 - Stormwater Management and Chapter C, Part 2 – 

Water Sensitive Urban Design in that, proposal lacks sufficient 
information and detail in order for Council to assess the stormwater 
impacts of the proposal. 

 
f. Chapter C, Part 3 - Waste Design and Management, in that the application 

lacks information surrounding waste management and would result in 
access and amenity impacts to the public domain. 

 
g. Chapter D, Part 1 - Ashfield Town Centre, in that the development does 

not provide any public domain works to The Esplanade or a suitable 
setback and results in poor integration and public amenity. 
 

8.  The application as submitted has not provided adequate information in order to 
undertake a full and proper assessment of the application in accordance with the 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 in that the following has not been 
provided with the application: 
  

a. Diagrams demonstrating the level of overshadowing to neighbouring 
private open space and glazing. 
 

b. An urban design analysis, concept massing of adjoining properties and 
generally contextual information to enable as assessment of the overall 
design and consistency with the Good Design Performance Criteria of the 
DCP. 
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9.  The adverse environmental impacts of the proposal mean that the site is not 
considered to be suitable for the development as proposed, pursuant to Section 
4.15 (1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 

10.  Having regard to submissions received and the adverse environmental impacts of 
the proposal, the application as proposed is not in the public interest, pursuant to 
Section 4.15 (1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Conditions of Consent (should the application be 
approved)  
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Attachment D – Architectural Excellence Panel (AEP) Minutes 
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